

November 15, 2024

To.

The Manager,

The Department of Corporate Services

**BSE Limited** 

PJ Towers

Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001

**Scrip code: 540775** 

The Manager,

The Listing Department

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex

Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051

Symbol: KHADIM

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Newspaper Clippings - Advertisement w.r.t. notice of hearing of Company Scheme Petition

('Petition')

Ref: In the matter of the Scheme of Arrangement between Khadim India Limited and KSR Footwear

Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors ("Scheme")

We enclose, in terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, copies of the newspaper clippings of the advertisement published on November 15, 2024 referring to the Notice of hearing of Petition on November 29, 2024, pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench ('Hon'ble Tribunal'), vide Order dated October 16, 2024, in connection with the Petition for sanction of the proposed Scheme of Arrangement between Khadim India Limited and KSR Footwear Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors, in Kolkata editions of the following newspapers:

(i) 'The Statesman' in English; and

(ii) 'Dainik Statesman' in Bengali.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Khadim India Limited

Ar. Day

Abhijit Dan

Group Company Secretary & Head - Legal

ICSI Membership No.: A21358

Encl.: as above



7

frontoffice@khadims.com

033-4009 0501

033-4009 0500

www.khadims.com

## KHADIM

#### KHADIM INDIA LIMITED

Registered Office: 7th Floor, Tower C, DLF IT Park, 08 Major Arterial Road, Block –AF, New Town (Rajarhat)
Kolkata -700156, West Bengal, India
Website: www.khadims.com

Tel No: +91 33 4009 0501; Fax No: +91 33 4009 0500 e-mail: compliance@khadims.com

CIN: L19129WB1981PLC034337

### IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL KOLKATA BENCH

Company Petition (CAA) No. 182/KB/2024 Connected With Company Application (CAA) No. 120/KB/2024

In the Matter of: The Companies Act, 2013

And

In the Matter of:

A Petition made under Sections 230 and 232 along with other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules framed there under as in force from time to time.

And

In the matter of:

KHADIM INDIA LIMITED, a company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, and being a Company within the meaning of the Companies Act, 2013, having its Registered Office at 7th Floor, Tower C, DLF IT Park, 08 Major Arterial Road, Block-AF, New Town (Rajarhat), Kolkata-700156, CIN L19129WB1981PLC034337, within the aforesaid jurisdiction.

And

In the matter of:

KSR FOOTWEAR LIMITED, a company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, having its Registered Office at Flat No. 4A, 4th Floor, Kalyani Complex, P-22, Block - A, Bangur Avenue, North 24 Parganas - 700055, CIN - U46413WB2023PLC264443, within the aforesaid jurisdiction.

- 1. KHADIM INDIA LIMITED Demerged Company / Petitioner Company No. 1
- 2. KSR FOOTWEAR LIMITED Resultant Company / Petitioner Company No. 2

.....Petitioner Companies

#### NOTICE OF HEARING OF COMPANY SCHEME PETITION

NOTICE is hereby given that a Company Scheme Petition ("Petition") under Section 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") read with the Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016 ("CAA Rules"), for sanctioning the Scheme of Arrangement between KHADIM INDIA LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the "Petitioner Company No. 1" / "Demerged Company") and KSR FOOTWEAR LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the "Petitioner Company No. 2" / "Resulting Company") and their respective shareholders and creditors was admitted by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench ("Hon'ble Tribunal") vide Order dated October 16, 2024.

In terms of Rule 16 of the CAA Rules and the directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal, notice is hereby given that the said Petition is fixed for hearing before the Hon'ble Tribunal on November 29, 2024.

Any person desirous of supporting or opposing the said Petition should sent to the concerned Petitioner Companies at their registered office address or their authorized representative, Practicing Company Secretary Firm, S. R. & Associates, Company Secretaries, 16A, Shakespeare Sarani, New B.K. Market, 5th Floor, Kolkata-700071, notice of such intention, signed by such person or such person's Advocate, with such person's name and address, so as to reach the Petitioner Companies or the authorized representative not later than 2 (two) days before the date fixed for hearing of the Petition. Where such person seeks to oppose the said Petition, the grounds of opposition or a copy of such person's affidavit shall be furnished with such notice.

A copy of the Petition along with all the Exhibits as filed before the Hon'ble Tribunal can be obtained from the registered office of the Petitioner Companies between 11:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. on working days from Monday to Friday and not later than 2 (two) days before the date fixed for the hearing of the said Petition, on payment of the prescribed charges for

Dated: November 15, 2024

Place: 7th Floor, Tower C, DLF IT Park, 08 Major Arterial Road, Block-AF, New Town (Rajarhat), Kolkata-700156 For Khadim India Limited Sd/-Rittick Roy Burman Whole-time Director





# KHADIM

KHADIM INDIA LIMITED

রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস: অস্তম তল; টাওয়ার পিটু ত্রিএলাএফ আইটিও ক্লিল্পেডিংক্লিক ক্লাটেনিয়ালাবোড, রক্তামেএলাভিনিক মিকামেলিছ (রাজারহাট) কলকাতা- ৭০০১৫৬, পশ্চিমবঙ্গ, ভারত

ওয়েবসাইট: www.khadims.com

টেলিফোন নং: +৯১ ৩৩ ৪০০৯ ০৫০১ ফ্যাক্স: +৯১ ৩৩ ৪০০৯ ০৫০০

ই-মেল: compliance@khadims.com

CIN: L19129WB1981PLC034337

ন্যাশনাল কোম্পানি ল ট্রাইব্যুনাল কলকাতা বেঞ্চ

কোম্পানি পিটিশন (সিএএ) নং ১৮২/কেবি/২০২৪ সংযুক্ত বিষয় কোম্পানি আবেদন (সিএএ) নং ১২০/কেবি/২০২৪

সংশ্লিষ্ট বিষয়: কোম্পানিস অ্যাক্ট, ২০১৩

এবং

সংশ্লিষ্ট বিষয়:

কোম্পানিস অ্যাক্ট, ২০১৩- এর ধারা ২৩০ এবং ২৩২- এর অধীনে একটি আবেদন একই সঙ্গে অন্যান্য প্রযোজ্য বিধানগুলি এবং সময়ে সময়ে প্রযোজ্য নিয়মগুলির অধীনে প্রণীত।

এবং

সংশ্লিষ্ট বিষয়:

খাদিম ইডিয়া লিমিটেড, কোম্পানি আইন ১৯৫৬- এর বিধানের অধীনে একটি ইনকপোরেটেড কোম্পানি এবং কোম্পানি আইন, ২০১৩- এর অধীনে একটি কোম্পানি, যার রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস: অষ্টম তল, টাওয়ার সি, ডিএলএফ আইটি পার্ক, ০৮ মেজর আর্টেরিয়াল রোড, ব্লক- এএফ, নিউ টাউন (রাজারহাট), কলকাতা- ৭০০১৫৬, CIN- L19129WB1981PLC034337, উক্ত এক্তিয়ারের অধীনে।

এবং

সংশ্লিষ্ট বিষয়:

কেএসআরফুটওয়্যারলিমিটেড,কোম্পানিআইন, ২০১৩-এরবিধানেরঅধীনেএকটিইনকপোরেটেড কোম্পানি, যার রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস: ফ্লাট নং ৪এ, পঞ্চম তল, কল্যাণী কমপ্লেক্স, পি-২২, ব্লক- এ, বাঙুর এভিনিউ, উত্তর ২৪ পরগনা- ৭০০০৫৫, CIN- U46413WB2023PLC264443, উক্ত এক্তিয়ারের অধীনে।

- ১. খাদিম ইন্ডিয়া লিমিটেড ডিমার্জড কোম্পানি/আবেদনকারী কোম্পানি নং ১
- ২. কেএসআর ফুটওয়্যার লিমিটেড ফলাফলকারী কোম্পানি/আবেদনকারী কোম্পানি নং ২ ......আবেদনকারী কোম্পানিগুলি

#### কোম্পানি স্ক্রিম পিটিশনের শুনানির বিজ্ঞপ্তি

এতদ্বারা বিজ্ঞপ্তি মারফৎ জানানো হচ্ছে যে কোম্পানি আইন, ২০১৩ ("অ্যাক্ট")-এর ধারা ২৩০ থেকে ২৩২ তৎসহ পঠিত কোম্পানিস (সমঝোতা, ব্যবস্থা এবং একত্রীকরণ) রুলুস, ২০১৬ ("সিএএ রুলস")- এর অধীনে খাদিম ইন্ডিয়া লিমিটেড (এরপরে "আবেদনকারী কোম্পানি নং ১"/"ডিমার্জড কোম্পানি" হিসাবে উল্লেখ করা হয়েছে) এবং কেএসআর ফুটওয়্যার লিমিটেড (এরপরে "আবেদনকারী কোম্পানি নং ২"/"ফলাফলকারী কোম্পানি" হিসাবে উল্লেখ করা হয়েছে)- এর মধ্যে এবং তাঁদের নিজ নিজ শেয়ারহোল্ডার এবং পাওনাদারর দ্বারা স্ক্রিম অফ অ্যারেঞ্জমেন্ট- এর অনুমোদনের জন্য পেশ করা হয়েছে এবং মাননীয় ন্যাশনাল কোম্পানি ল ট্রাইব্যুনাল, কলকাতা বেঞ্চ ("মাননীয় ট্রাইব্যুনাল") ১৬ অক্টোবর, ২০২৪ তারিখের আদেশের মাধ্যমে স্বীকার করেছে।

সিএএ বিধিগুলির বিধি ১৬ এবং মাননীয় ট্রাইব্যুনালের নির্দেশাবলীর পরিপ্রেক্ষিতে, এতবারা বিজ্ঞপ্তি মারফৎ জানানো হচ্ছে যে উল্লিখিত আবেদনটি ২৯ নভেম্বর, ২০২৪ তারিখে মাননীয় ট্রাইব্যুনালের সামনে শুনানির জন্য স্থির হয়েছে।

কোনও ব্যক্তি উক্ত আবেদনের সমর্থন বা বিরোধিতা করতে চাইলে তা আবেদনকারী কোম্পানির কাছে তাঁদের রেজিস্টার্ড অফিসের ঠিকানায় বা তাঁদের অনুমোদিত প্রতিনিধি, প্র্যাকটিসিং কোম্পানি সেক্রেটারি ফার্ম, এস. আর. অ্যান্ড অ্যাসোসিয়েটস, কোম্পানি সেক্রেটারিস, ১৬এ, শেক্সপিয়ার সরণি, নিউ বি. কে. মার্কেট, ষষ্ঠ তল, কলকাতা- ৭০০০৭১- এ পাঠানো দরকার, যার মধ্যে তাঁর উদ্দেশ্য উল্লেখ করে তাঁর বা তাঁর আইনজীবীর স্বাক্ষর করা, তাঁর নাম ও ঠিকানা সমেত বিজ্ঞপ্তি থাকতে হবে, যা আবেদনকারীর অনুমোদিত প্রতিনিধির কাছে আবেদনের শুনানির অন্তত ২ (দুই) দিন আগে পৌঁছানো দরকার। যদি তিনি এই আবেদনের বিরোধিতা করতে চান তাহলে বিজ্ঞপ্তির সঙ্গে তাঁর বিরোধিতার ক্ষেত্রগুলি উল্লেখ করে হলফনামার প্রদর্শন-করা দরকার।

মাননীয় আদালদের কাছে যে সমস্ত জিনিস প্রদর্শিত হচ্ছে সেগুলো সমেত আবেদনের অনুলিপি আবেদনকারী কোম্পানিগুলির রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস থেকে পাওয়া যেতে পারে নিধারিত মূল্যের বিনিময়ে সোমবার থেকে শুক্রবার সমস্ত কার্যদিবসে সকাল ১১.০০টা থেকে দুপুর ১.০০টার মধ্যে এবং উক্ত আবেদনের শুনানির স্থির হওয়া দিনের ২ (দুই) দিন আগে পর্যন্ত।

তারিখ: নভেম্বর ১৫, ২০২৪

স্থান: অস্টম তল, টাওয়ার সি, ডিএলএফ আইটি পার্ক, ০৮ মেজর আর্টেরিয়াল রোড, ব্লক-এএফ, নিউ টাউন (রাজারহাট), কলকাতা - ৭০০ ১৫৬ খাদিম ইন্ডিয়া লিমিটেডের তরফে ঋত্বিক রায় বর্মণ

হোলটাইম ডিরেক্টর